
 

  
 

 
 

TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE  
EXECUTIVE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Executive to be held on Thursday,             
18 January 2024 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Gloucester Square, Woking, 
Surrey GU21 6YL. 
 
Please note the meeting will be filmed and will be broadcast live and subsequently as an archive 
on the Council’s website (www.woking.gov.uk).  The images and sound recording will also be used 
for training purposes within the Council.  The broadcast will be stopped when the confidential/Part 
II item on the agenda is reached. Generally, the public seating areas are not filmed. However, by 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed. 
The Chairman of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming, if in his/her 
opinion continuing to do so would prejudice the proceedings of the meeting or, on advice, 
considers that continued filming might infringe the rights of any individual. 
As cameras are linked to the microphones, could Members ensure they switch their microphones 
on before they start to speak and off when finished and do not remove the cards which are in the 
microphones. 
 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out below. 
 
JULIE FISHER 
Chief Executive 
 
 

AGENDA 

PART I - PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT 
  
1. Apologies for Absence  

 
2. Declarations of Interest (Pages 5 - 6) 
 (i)         To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests from Members in 

respect of any item to be considered at the meeting. 
(ii)        In accordance with the Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Strategic Director - 

Corporate Resources, Kevin Foster, declares a disclosable personal interest (non-
pecuniary) in any items concerning the companies of which he is a Council-appointed 
director.  The companies are listed in the attached schedule.  The interests are such 
that Mr Foster may advise on those items. 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

(iii)      In accordance with the Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Strategic Director - 
Communities, Louise Strongitharm, declares a disclosable personal interest (non-
pecuniary) in any items concerning the companies of which she is a Council-appointed 
director.  The companies are listed in the attached schedule.  The interests are such 
that Mrs Strongitharm may advise on those items. 

(iv)      In accordance with the Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Head of 
Transformation, Digital and Customer, Adam Walther, declares a disclosable personal 
interest (non-pecuniary) in any items concerning the companies of which he is a 
Council-appointed director.  The companies are listed in the attached schedule.  The 
interests are such that Mr Walther may advise on those items. 

 
3. Minutes (Pages 7 - 14) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 14 December 2023 as 

published. 
 

 
4. Urgent Business  
 To consider any business that the Chairman rules may be dealt with under Section 100B(4) 

of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
 
Questions 
 
 
5. To deal with any written questions submitted under Section 3 of the Executive Procedure 

Rules.  Copies of the questions and draft replies will be published shortly before the 
meeting.  

 
 
 
Matters for Recommendation 
 
 
6. Community Asset Transfer Policy EXE24-012 (Pages 15 - 52) 
 Reporting Person – Louise Strongitharm 

 
 
 
Matters for Determination 
 
 
7. UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) EXE23-084 (Pages 53 - 60) 
 Reporting Person – Beverley Kuchar 

 
 
8. Development of Local Plan EXE24-014 (Pages 61 - 68) 
 Reporting Person – Beverley Kuchar 

 
 
9. Property Management EXE24-015 (Pages 69 - 72) 
 Reporting Person – Kevin Foster 

 
 
 
Performance Management 
 
 
10. Monitoring Reports - Projects EXE24-005 (Pages 73 - 82) 
 Reporting Person – Kevin Foster 

 
 



 
 

 
Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
 
11. The Chairman will move and the Vice-Chair will second:-  
 “That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of item 12 in 

view of the nature of the proceedings that, if members of the press and public were present 
during this item, there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A, to the Local Government Act 1972. 
  
Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).” 
  

PART II – PRESS AND PUBLIC EXCLUDED 
 

 
 
Matters for Determination 
 
 
12. Property Management EXE24-013 (Pages 83 - 88) 
 Reporting Person – Kevin Foster 

 
 
 
AGENDA ENDS 
 
Date Published - 10 January 2024 
 
 

For further information regarding this agenda and 
arrangements for the meeting, please contact Julie 
Northcote on 01483 743053 or email 
julie.northcote@woking.gov.uk 
  
 





Schedule Referred to in Declaration of Interests 

Council-appointed directorships 

Kevin Foster, Strategic Director – Corporate Resources 

Brookwood Cemetery Limited Kingfield Community Sports Centre Limited 

Brookwood Park Limited LAC 2021 Limited (Dormant) 

Export House Limited Woking Necropolis and Mausoleum Limited 

Woking Shopping Limited 
 

Louise Strongitharm, Strategic Director – Communities 

Rutland Woking (Carthouse Lane) Limited Rutland Woking (Residential) Limited 

Rutland (Woking) Limited 
 

Adam Walther, Head of Transformation, Digital and Customer 

Brookwood Cemetery Limited Thameswey Developments Limited 

Brookwood Park Limited Thameswey Energy Limited 

Thameswey Central Milton Keynes Limited Thameswey Limited 

Thameswey Sustainable Communities Limited Thameswey Solar Limited 

Woking Necropolis and Mausoleum Limited 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2.





 
Executive 14 December 2023 

 
 

235 

MINUTES 
 

OF A MEETING OF THE  
 

EXECUTIVE 
 

 
held on 14 December 2023 
Present: 
 

Cllr A-M Barker (Chairman) 
Cllr W Forster (Vice-Chair) 

 
Cllr P Graves 
Cllr I Johnson 

Cllr L Lyons 
 

Cllr E Nicholson 
Cllr D Roberts 

 
Also Present: Councillors A Boote, K Davis, D Jordan and L Rice. 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received.  

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
In accordance with the Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Strategic Director – 
Corporate Resources, Kevin Foster, declared a disclosable personal interest (non-
pecuniary) in any items concerning the companies of which he was a Council-appointed 
director.  The interests were such that Mr Foster could advise the Executive on those 
items. 

In accordance with the Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Strategic Director – 
Communities, Louise Strongitharm, declared a disclosable personal interest (non-
pecuniary) in any items concerning the companies of which she was a Council-appointed 
director.  The interests were such that Mrs Strongitharm could advise the Executive on 
those items. 

The interest of the Head of Transformation, Digital and Customer, Adam Walther, was 
referred to in the agenda but it should be noted that Mr Walther was not present at the 
meeting. 

 
3. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED 
  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 16 November 
2023 be approved and signed as a true and correct record. 

 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3.



 
Executive 14 December 2023 

 
 

236 

4. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of Urgent Business under Section 100B(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972. 

The Leader of the Council, Councillor Barker, advised the Executive that following self-
referral to the Regulator for Social Housing, the Regulator had today issued the Council 
with a regulatory notice for breaching the Home Standard in respect of fire safety.  The 
Leader explained that the notice stated that the Council did not have effective systems in 
place to manage its health and safety responsibilities, specifically the timely resolution of 
fire safety remedial actions and compliance with new carbon monoxide and smoke detector 
installation regulations.  The Executive was informed that the Council was developing a 
plan to promptly complete those actions, noting that some of those actions had already 
been completed.  The Leader acknowledged that Council tenants had been unhappy at 
requests to remove items from communal walkways and explained that regulations set out 
that items kept in communal walkways were obstacles to escape in the event of fire, 
particularly during hours of darkness.  Consideration would be given to the tone of future 
tenant communications. 

 
5. QUESTIONS  

 
No written questions had been submitted under Section 3 of the Executive Procedure 
Rules.  The Leader highlighted that the Executive welcomed questions from members of 
the public and explained the submission process.  The deadline for written questions from 
members of the public was 12 noon, seven days before the Executive.  The next Executive 
would be held on 18 January 2024, so the deadline for written questions was 12 noon, 11 
January 2024. 

 
6. PETITION - BROOKWOOD LYE DEVELOPMENT EXE23-078  

 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Barker, reported that a petition had been submitted 
in accordance with the Council’s scheme for dealing with petitions, requesting that the 
Council fully delivery on the long-term vision for Brookwood Lye Road. 

The petition contained 215 signatures in the following terms: 

“We the undersigned petition the council to fully deliver on the long-term vision for 
Brookwood Lye Road including the 128 dwellings, 19 pitch Traveller site and road 
improvements. This vision was widely consulted on and has demonstrable support 
from local residents. The approved planning application for the Traveller site 
(PLAN/2017/1307), was agreed at Planning Committee on 23 February 2021. The 
application for the 128 dwellings (PLAN/2021/0248) submitted by the Council's wholly 
owned subsidiary Th
[...]
 by a Red Book valuation.  The Executive was advised 
that the proposed disposal would facilitate the relocation of an existing tenant of the 
Council’s Goldsworth Road Industrial Estate which would allow redevelopment of the 
Estate and improve the Council’s financial position.  The Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
had considered the proposal at its meeting on 11 December 2023 and was supportive. 

RESOLVED 

That the Council dispose of the freehold interest in the front (north) building 
of CMS House, 45 Poole Road. 

Reason: This disposal of the front building of CMS House will generate a 
capital receipt that is supported by a Red Book valuation and 
should enable the progression of a redevelopment scheme at 
Goldsworth Road Industrial Estate by relocating an existing 
occupier to CMS House. 

 
11. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED 

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration 
of item 12 in view of the nature of the proceedings that, if members of the 
press and public were present during this item, there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A, to the Local Government Act 1972. 

Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information). 

 
12. ASSET DISPOSAL EXE23-082  

 
RESOLVED 

That the commercially sensitive information, in support of the Asset Disposal 
report under Part I of the agenda, be noted. 

Reason: This disposal of the front building of CMS House will generate a 
capital receipt that is supported by a Red Book valuation and 
should enable the progression of a redevelopment scheme at 
Goldsworth Road Industrial Estate by relocating an existing 
occupier to CMS House. 

 
This document was published on Friday 15 December 2023 and the decisions within 

it will be implemented on Thursday 27 December 2023, subject to call-in. 

Page 12



 
Executive 14 December 2023 

 
 

241 

 
The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and ended at 8.16 pm. 
 
 
Chairman:   Date:  
 

 
 
 

Page 13





 

EXE24-012 

 

EXECUTIVE – 18 JANUARY 2024 

COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER POLICY 

Executive Summary 

Community Asset Transfer involves transferring the ownership of land or buildings from a statutory 
body to a community organisation in order to achieve public benefit. This report recommends to 
Council the adoption of the Community Asset Transfer (CAT) Policy which has been drafted with 
support from Local Partnerships and the Local Government Association (LGA), as well as with input 
from community representatives. 

 

 

Recommendations 

The Executive is requested to: 

RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL That 

the Community Asset Transfer (CAT) Policy, as attached at 
Appendix 1 to the report, be adopted. 

 

Reasons for Decision 

Reason: The Council has a number of assets that have the potential to be 
run by community organisations (referred to as community 
enterprises).  This would enable the Council to create savings 
whilst the asset is retained for social benefit.  Community Asset 
Transfers (CATs) also have the opportunity of supporting the 
Borough’s voluntary and community sector in their development 
and economic growth. 

 

The item(s) above will need to be dealt with by way of a recommendation to Council. 

 

 

Background Papers: None. 
 
Reporting Person: Louise Strongitharm, Strategic Director - Communities 
 Email: louise.strongitharm@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3599  
 
Contact Person: Steve May, Head of Leisure and Communities 
 Email: steve.may@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3302  
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6.



Community Asset Transfer Policy 
 

 
 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Ellen Nicholson 
 Email: cllrellen.nicholson@woking.gov.uk 
 
Date Published: 10 January 2024 
 

  

Page 16



Community Asset Transfer Policy 
 

 
 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 The Council is currently in discussions with community enterprises regarding
[...]
ts have been put 
forward and these have been assessed against both UKSPF criteria and Woking’s own Commercial 
Protocol, both of which are set out below. Six priority projects have been identified, with an additional 
three projects which could benefit from allocation of funding should the priority schemes not be 
progressed. 
 
Once the priority projects have been agreed, a change request will be submitted to DLUHC to 
formally agree the proposed replacement projects. 
 

Recommendations 

The Executive is requested to: 

RESOLVE That        

(i) the priority projects listed in the report be confirmed; 

(ii) on the basis of the agreed projects, a change request be 
submitted to DLUHC; and 

(iii) authority be delegated to the UKSPF Group, in consultation with 
the S.151 Officer, to authorise the reallocation of funding to the 
additional projects listed in the report should the priority schemes 
not be bought forward within the required timeframe. 

Reasons for Decision 

Reason:  The priority projects meet the UKSPF criteria for the funding 
available, which, in accordance with the Memorandum of 
Understanding with DLUHC, required the local authority must 
have been spent within this funding period. 

The Executive has the authority to determine the recommendation(s) set out above. 

Page 53

Agenda Item 7.



UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) 
 

 
 

Background Papers: None. 
 
Reporting Person: Beverley Kuchar, Acting Strategic Director – Place 
 Email: beverley.kuchar@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3473  
 
Contact Person: Beverley Kuchar, Acting Strategic Director – Place 
 Email: beverley.kuchar@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3473  
 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Dale Roberts 
 Email: cllrdale.roberts@woking.gov.uk 
 
Date Published: 10 January 2024 
 

  

Page 54



UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) 
 

 
 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 In April 2022 the Government launched the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) with the aim 
of helping local places to build pride in place and in
[...]
 outline of the work programme to produce a new Local Plan for the 
Borough. 

The Local Development Framework (LDF) Woking Group will consider the scope and timeline of the 
new Local Plan at its meeting on 10 January 2024. 

 

Recommendations 

The Executive is requested to: 

RESOLVE That        

the timeline set out in the report be noted with the caveat that it is 
subject to minor change as the details for the new system of plan-
making are published. 

 

Reasons for Decision 

Reason: To set out a timetable and associated outline of the work 
programme in order to produce a new Local Plan for the Borough 
of Woking. 

 
 

The Executive has the authority to determine the recommendation(s) set out above. 

 

Background Papers: None. 
 
Reporting Person: Beverley Kuchar, Acting Strategic Director - Place 
 Email: beverley.kuchar@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3473 
 
Contact Person: Jill Peet, Planning Policy Manager 
 Email: jill.peet@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3499  
 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Liam Lyons 
 Email: cllrliam.lyons@woking.gov.uk 
 
Date Published: 10 January 2024 

Page 61

Agenda Item 8.



Development of Local Plan 
 

 
 

 

  

Page 62



Development of Local Plan 
 

 
 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 Members will already be aware of the resolution of Council at its meeting on 12 October 2023 
to commence work on a new local plan for Woking.  It was agreed that Officers bring forward 
a timetable and associated outline of the work programme to produce a new Local Plan for the 
Borough of Woking (link to 12 October 2023 Council report). 

1.2 The government carried out a consultation on plan-making reforms in late summer/ autumn 
this year. Much of what is proposed can be brought into effect through amendments to existing 
legislation and guidance. A timetable and outline work programme can be prepared to a degree 
but cannot be finalised until this detail is forthcoming from central government. Therefore, the 
table in paragraph 3.5 of this report should 
[...]
5.3 The new local plan will be subject to an Equalities Impact Assessment but within the context 
of this report, no equalities and human resources impacts have been identified. 

Legal 

5.4 The new local plan will be prepared within the statutory and regulatory framework but within 
the context of this report, no legal impacts have been identified. 

6.0 Engagement and Consultation  

6.1 The proposed timeline is not a matter for engagement or consultation but the new local plan 
itself will include two separate public consultations stages lasting a minimum of 8 weeks and 
6 weeks respectively. 

 

REPORT ENDS 
 

 

Page 68



 

EXE24-015 

 

EXECUTIVE – 18 JANUARY 2024 

PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 

Executive Summary 

This report sets out the proposal for the Council to accept a surrender of the occupational leasehold 
interest in Victoria Gate, Chobham Road, for a payment to WBC with a simultaneous sale of the 
Freehold interest with full vacant possession to Surrey County Council. 

 

Recommendations 

The Executive is requested to: 

RESOLVE That        

the Council agrees to accept a surrender of the occupational leasehold 
interest with a simultaneous sale of the freehold interest within Victoria 
Gate. 

 

Reasons for Decision 

Reason: The combined disposal and lease surrender receipts will 
generate a return that exceeds the recent market sale valuations 
of Victoria Gate as either a standing investment or with full vacant 
possession. 

 
 

The Executive has the authority to determine the recommendation(s) set out above. 

 

 

Background Papers: None. 
 
Reporting Person: Kevin Foster, Strategic Director - Resources 
 Email: kevin.foster@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3198  
 
Contact Person: Mike Sudlow, Strategic Assets Consultant 
 Email: mike.sudlow@woking.gov.uk 
 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Dale Roberts 
 Email: cllrdale.roberts@woking.gov.uk 
 
Date Published: 10 January 2024 

Page 69

Agenda Item 9.



Property Management 
 

 
 

 

  

Page 70




[...]
ming Council’ outcome as listed in the Woking For All Strategy.

	6.0	Implications
	6.1	There are no financial implications arising from this report.
	6.2	There are no specific Equalities or Human Resource implications arising from this report. Additional project management training is being scoped and assessed and will be considered subject to costs and budget provision.
	6.3	There are no legal implications arising from this report.

	7.0	Engagement and Consultation
	7.1	None.

	EXE24-005 Appendix 1

	12. Property Management EXE24-013



Minutes of the meeting


 
Executive 18 January 2024 

 
 

245 

MINUTES 
 

OF A MEETING OF THE  
 

EXECUTIVE 
 

 
held on 18 January 2024 
Present: 
 

Cllr A-M Barker (Chairman) 
Cllr W Forster (Vice-Chair) 

 
Cllr I Johnson 

Cllr L Lyons 
 

Cllr D Roberts 

 
Also Present: Councillor A Boote. 
 
Absent:  Councillors P Graves and E Nicholson. 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Graves and Councillor Nicholson. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor I Johnson declared an 
interest in minute item 7 – UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) in respect of the reference 
to Citizens Advice Woking arising from his wife’s employment by the charity.  The interest 
was such that Councillor Johnson would leave the Council Chamber during the 
determination of the item. 

In accordance with the Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Strategic Director – 
Corporate Resources, Kevin Foster, declared a disclosable personal interest (non-
pecuniary) in any items concerning the companies of which he was a Council-appointed 
director.  The interests were such that Mr Foster could advise the Executive on those 
items. 

In accordance with the Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Strategic Director – 
Communities, Louise Strongitharm, declared a disclosable personal interest (non-
pecuniary) in any items concerning the companies of which she was a Council-appointed 
director.  The interests were such that Mrs Strongitharm could advise the Executive on 
those items. 

The interest of the Head of Transformation, Digital and Customer, Adam Walther, was 
referred to in the agenda but it should be noted that Mr Walther was not present at the 
meeting. 
 
 

 



 
Executive 18 January 2024 

 
 

246 

3. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED 
  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 14 December 
2023 be approved and signed as a true and correct record. 

 
4. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were no items of Urgent Business under Section 100B(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972. 

 
5. QUESTIONS  

 
The Leader welcomed Mr B Clarke who had submitted a question under Section 3 of the 
Executive Procedure Rules regarding the Leisure Centre.  A copy of the question together 
with the reply was before the Executive.  The question, together with the reply from the 
Leader of the Council, was presented as follows: 

Question from Mr Brian Clarke 

“Can we sell the Leisure Centre to a private concern and get a lump of money and try to 
reduce the debt?” 

Reply from Councillor Ann-Marie Barker 

“Woking Leisure Centre is a much loved and well used community asset.  The Leisure 
Centre has over 350,000 visits a year and currently covers its operating costs, being 
generally a cost neutral part of the leisure contract.  Going forward, the Council will need to 
undertake a condition survey to understand and plan for future building maintenance and 
investment requirements, similar to the exercise already undertaken for Pool in the Park. 
  
The Council recognises the role this community asset plays in supporting our health and 
wellbeing strategy. The disposal of such a community asset would come with restrictions 
on how the land and facility could be used to secure its future for the benefit of the local 
community. Therefore, if sold, it would be unlikely to achieve a high capital value and would 
make a minimal contribution to the Council’s debt.” 

Mr Clarke was thanked for his question and invited to ask a supplementary question. 

Supplementary Question from Mr Brian Clarke 

“It is regarding Victoria Place.  To try and describe this, if you were standing outside Marks 
and Spencer and looking down towards the little escalators and the waterfall, there is a 
large area on the first floor level of just blank brownish paneling.  What I was thinking was 
whether a large advertising display, similar to what is opposite to us here in The 
Ambassadors, could be put on that huge blank space to try and create some revenue and 
brighten it all up as well at the same time?” 

 

 



 
Executive 18 January 2024 

 
 

247 

Reply from Councillor Ann-Marie Barker 

“Thanks very much Mr Clarke.  We can put that through, Victoria Square is part of a 
company owned by the Council in part, Victoria Square Woking Limited.  It is definitely a 
suggestion we could put to them as a way to bring some income in so definitely something 
to be considered, thanks for the thought.” 

The deadline for written questions from members of the public was 12 noon, seven days 
before the Executive.  The next Executive would be held on 1 February 2024, so the 
deadline for written questions was 12 noon, 25 January 2024. 

 
6. COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER POLICY EXE24-012  

 
The Executive received a report which recommended to Council the adoption of the 
Community Asset Transfer (CAT) Policy.  The Executive was advised that the Council was 
looking to local community organisations to run facilities such as community centres and 
sports pavilions, to enable the Council to create savings whilst retaining those assets for 
social benefit.  The Leader highlighted that as community centres and sports pavilions 
were not considered statutory services by the Government, the Council would need to 
consider alternative ways to offer those facilities.  It was noted that the CAT Policy had 
been drafted with support from Local Partnerships and the Local Government Association 
(LGA).  The report also proposed a resource to allow the Council to work closely with local 
groups and help them through the CAT process, to be funded under proposals contained in 
the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) item later on the agenda. 

During the autumn public consultation on proposed service reduction, a number of 
community groups had expressed interest in the running of sports pavilions and community 
centres and discussions with those groups were ongoing.  Examples of facilities being 
successfully run by the community in the Borough were highlighted, such as Old Woking 
Community Centre. 

It was noted that a CAT Board would be established, consisting of appropriate Officers, 
which would identify assets for CAT and make decisions on expression of interest and 
business cases.  Final decisions would be signed off by an Executive Member on an 
evidence basis. 

The Executive welcomed the proposed Policy which would sustain valuable community 
assets, empower community enterprises and provide social and economic benefits for local 
areas.  Due to the Council’s financial situation, it was hoped to start CATs within the next 
year.  The Executive thanked the Portfolio Holder, Councillor Nicholson, and Officers for 
their hard work on drafting the CAT Policy. 

RECOMMENDED to Council 

That the Community Asset Transfer (CAT) Policy, as attached at 
Appendix 1 to the report, be adopted. 

Reason: The Council has a number of assets that have the potential to be 
run by community organisations (referred to as community 
enterprises).  This would enable the Council to create savings 
whilst the asset is retained for social benefit.  Community Asset 
Transfers (CATs) also have the opportunity of supporting the 



 
Executive 18 January 2024 

 
 

248 

Borough’s voluntary and community sector in their development 
and economic growth. 

 
7. UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND (UKSPF) EXE23-084  

 
The Executive received a report which sought approval to the priority projects which would 
be replacement projects for UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) funding in light of the 
Digital Centre of Excellence not proceeding.  Councillor Roberts, Portfolio Holder for 
Economic Development, explained that the Council had received £1m of UKSPF funding 
with the aim of helping local places to build pride in place and increase life chances.  Due 
to the Digital Centre of Excellence not proceeding, it was necessary to consider how those 
uncommitted funds of £601,000 could be used in 2024/25.  The Portfolio Holder confirmed 
that the proposed projects in the report were in alignment with the overriding purpose of the 
UKSPF and related to transformation.  It was noted that the funding could not be used for 
revenue purposes, however it could be given to groups moving towards new operating 
models. 

Discussion ensued on the priority projects which included supporting Citizens Advice 
Woking to move to a more sustainable business model, and enabling the establishment of 
a new community based model for The Lightbox.  The Executive was hopeful that the 
UKSPF funding would help both organisations to transform and not be dependent on 
Council funding.  Priority projects also included funds for urgent repairs to parks and play 
areas, and supporting economic growth and local businesses including through a Place 
Board. 

The Executive welcomed the proposals which would provide alternative ways of delivering 
some of the valued discretionary services impacted by some of the savings required for the 
Council to live within its means. 

RESOLVED 

That (i) the priority projects listed in the report be confirmed; 

 (ii) on the basis of the agreed projects, a change request be 
submitted to DLUHC; and 

 (iii) authority be delegated to the UKSPF Group, in consultation with 
the S.151 Officer, to authorise the reallocation of funding to the 
additional projects listed in the report should the priority schemes 
not be bought forward within the required timeframe. 

Reason: The priority projects meet the UKSPF criteria for the funding 
available, which, in accordance with the Memorandum of 
Understanding with DLUHC, required the local authority must 
have been spent within this funding period. 

 
8. DEVELOPMENT OF LOCAL PLAN EXE24-014  

 
The Executive received a report which set out a timetable and associated outline of the 
work programme in order to produce a new Local Plan for the Borough.  It was noted that 
further detail was expected to come forward from central government.  The government’s 
recent plan-making reforms consultation set out a new timeline for preparing a local plan of 



 
Executive 18 January 2024 

 
 

249 

30 months from start to finish.  Councillor Lyons, Portfolio Holder for Planning Policy, 
highlighted concerns regarding deliverability within the relatively short timeframe.  It was 
proposed that the Council would formally give notice of its intention to start plan making in 
Autumn 2024 in order to allow Officers time to digest details from government and to start 
preliminary work.  The Portfolio Holder explained that there would be an opportunity to 
incorporate evidence already collected through consultation on the Town Centre 
Masterplan.  It was hoped that the new Local Plan would address concerns of residents, 
such as the nature of town centre development, the overturning of Planning Committee 
decisions by the Planning Inspectorate, and provision of affordable homes. 

The Executive welcomed that the Council was working to the same timescale as expected 
to be followed by the front runners, noting that the Council would likely receive support 
from DLUHC by volunteering for pilot status. 

RESOLVED 

That the timeline set out in the report be noted with the caveat that it is 
subject to minor change as the details for the new system of plan-making 
are published. 

Reason: To set out a timetable and associated outline of the work 
programme in order to produce a new Local Plan for the Borough 
of Woking. 

 
9. PROPERTY MANAGEMENT EXE24-015  

 
The Executive received a report which sought approval for the Council to accept a 
surrender from McLaren of its occupational leasehold interest in Victoria Gate, Chobham 
Road, for a payment to the Council.  In addition, approval was sought for a simultaneous 
sale of the Council’s Freehold interest in Victoria Gate with full vacant possession to Surrey 
County Council (SCC).  The Executive was advised that payments exceeded the open 
market value and represented the beginning of an asset rationalisation programme.  It was 
noted that SCC proposed to transfer some 600 staff to the building which would generate 
additional Town centre footfall and spending.  It was highlighted that the Council had 
secured an option to occupy the 4th and part of the 5th floors of Victoria Gate, subject to it 
being a cost effective solution following a review of the Civic Town Centre Campus.  
Following a question regarding timescales for the transaction, Officers reported that it was 
achievable within the next month if all parties were willing and motivated. 

The Executive was supportive of the proposal and thanked Officers for working on the 
transaction, noting that the Town Centre remained economically strong. 

RESOLVED 

That the Council agrees to accept a surrender of the occupational leasehold 
interest with a simultaneous sale of the freehold interest within Victoria Gate. 

Reason: The combined disposal and lease surrender receipts will generate 
a return that exceeds the recent market sale valuations of Victoria 
Gate as either a standing investment or with full vacant 
possession. 

 



 
Executive 18 January 2024 

 
 

250 

10. MONITORING REPORTS - PROJECTS EXE24-005  
 
The Executive received a report which provided an update on progress in relation to the 
Council’s project management arrangements, assurance and processes.  The report 
included the status of projects as at the end of October 2023.  Attention was drawn to the 
projects highlighted red in the report; Rainwater Gardens, Housing Infrastructure Fund 
(HIF), Victoria Place, and Redevelopment of Garages 1 to 12 Bonsey Lane Westfield. 

RESOLVED 

That (i) the report be received; and 

 (ii) the detailed project monitoring recorded in Appendix 1 to the 
report be approved. 

Reason: To monitor progress on development to the Council’s project 
management approach. 

 
11. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED 

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration 
of item 12 in view of the nature of the proceedings that, if members of the 
press and public were present during this item, there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A, to the Local Government Act 1972. 

Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information). 

 
12. PROPERTY MANAGEMENT EXE24-013  

 
RESOLVED 

That the commercially sensitive information, in support of the Property 
Management report under Part I of the agenda, be noted. 

Reason: The combined disposal and lease surrender receipts will generate 
a return that exceeds both the recent valuations of Victoria Gate 
as a standing investment and with full vacant possession. 

This document was published on Friday 19 January 2024 and the decisions within it 
will be implemented on Monday 29 January 2024, subject to call-in. 

 
The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and ended at 8.31 pm. 
 
 
Chairman:   Date:  

 


